

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 94,269

LEONARDO FRANQUI,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney
General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131

PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 40

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT MANIFESTLY ERR IN GRANTING THE STATE’S CAUSE CHALLENGES TO TWO VENIREMEMBERS. 41

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION REGARDING ANY OF THE COMMENTS IN VOIR DIRE. 45

III. THE COMMENTS IN CLOSING WERE PROPER INFERENCES FROM THE EVIDENCE AND ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS. 51

IV. THE CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GRANT A SPECIAL INSTRUCTION ON SPECIFIC NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION IS UNPRESERVED AND MERITLESS. 54

V. THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS WITH REGARD TO NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION WERE PROPER. 57

VI. DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL. 67

CONCLUSION 75

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 75

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 75

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1085 (1995)	70
<u>Beasley v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S915(Fla. Oct. 26, 2000)	59,60
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	57
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	51,52
<u>Brookings v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1986)	55
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	47
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995)	41,43
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 765 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	43
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1211 (1998)	70
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	62
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 879 (1991)	68
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	62
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 890 (1991)	68

<u>Curtis v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Demps v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 1385 (11th Cir. 1989)	54
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987)	65,74
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	49
<u>DuBoise v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	46,65 74
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (Fla. 1982)	63
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	43
<u>Fernandez v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	41,45 51
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	48
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	41
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 523 U.S. 1040 (1998)	2
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied,</u> 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	71
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	47,48
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	55

<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 515 U.S. 1162 (1995)	68
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	47,50
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	56
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	55
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	46
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1997)	52
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1992)	46,55
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	59
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S507 (Fla. Jun. 29, 2000)	42,52
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 887 (1995)	68
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1989)	49
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2000)	60
<u>Norton v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1989)	56
<u>Palmes v. Wainwright</u> , 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	67

<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991)	67
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 990 (1994)	71
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	65,74
<u>Sinclair v. State,</u> 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	72
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1163 (1995)	68
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997)	41
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	59
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	50,52 53,60 62,66
<u>State v. Henry,</u> 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	67
<u>State v. Thomas,</u> 528 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	47
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1994)	43
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	51,52
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	72

<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	63
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	41,43
<u>University of South Florida v. Tucker,</u> 374 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	47
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	47
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	59
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	65,74
<u>Wainwright v. Witt,</u> 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	41
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	44
<u>Watts v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 505 U.S. 1210 (1992)	71
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 505 U.S. 1209 (1992)	68
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	64
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	55
